

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF SARATOGA**

**ERIC CELIA, individually and derivatively  
on behalf of Celia Construction, Inc. and  
Trackside L.P.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**- against -**

**SAMUEL A. CELIA, DOMINICK S.  
CELIA, CELIA CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
TRACKSIDE L.P., and TRACKSIDE  
APARTMENTS, LLC,**

**Defendants,**

**and**

**CELIA CONSTRUCTION, INC. and  
TRACKSIDE L.P.,**

**Nominal Defendants.**

**Index No. EF20202282**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION TO COMPEL AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION  
FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**SADIS & GOLDBERG LLP  
551 Fifth Avenue, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10176  
(212) 947-3793**

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Eric Celia, individually and derivatively on behalf of Celia Construction,  
Inc. and Trackside L.P.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. AS A MATTER OF LAW NO PRIVILEGE CAN EXIST AGAINST ERIC FOR THE TIME ERIC WAS A DIRECTOR OF CELIA CONSTRUCTION .....	2
II. THE FIDUCIARY EXCEPTION APPLIES TO DEFENDANTS’ ASSERTIONS OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE UNDER <i>HOOPES</i> TO DETERMINE WHETHER DEFENDANTS’ BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES .....	5
A. This Case is Indistinguishable from Hoopes, Eric Has Shown Good Cause for Discovery of Evans’ Communications with Sam and Dom to Show They Were Working for Their Personal Interests Instead of Celia Construction’s Interests .....	5
B. Sam and Dom Owed Eric a Fiduciary Duty in Connection With Trackside—Defendants Are Estopped From Claiming Eric Was Not a Partner .....	10
C. The Fiduciary Exception Applies to CPLR §3101(c)’s Attorney Work Product that was Not Created in Anticipation of Litigation .....	13
III. DEFENDANTS LATE ASSERTION OF A KOVEL AGREEMENT IS NOT CREDIBLE AND EVEN IF SUCH AN ARRANGEMENT EXISTED, IT WOULD NOT COVER THE QUESTIONS AND DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE.....	14
A. Evans’ and Victoria’s Initial Testimony Prove No Kovel Agreement Existed and Defendants Have Not Provided any Contemporaneous Evidence of a Kovel Agreement .....	14
B. Kovel is a Narrow Exception for Accountants Acting to Facilitate Attorney-Client Communications and Does Not Apply to the Documents at Issue. ....	17
C. Defendants do Not Even Claim There was a Kovel Agreement Between Evans and Victoria Prior to March 19, 2020 But Are Still Trying to Restrict Testimony about Prior Communications.....	19
IV. DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE THAT THEY WAIVED ANY CLAIM OF PRIVILEGE WITH RESPECT TO PETER KARL WHEN THEY	

SUBPOENAED AND QUESTIONED HIM ABOUT HIS DISCUSSIONS WITH DEFENDANTS .....19

V. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT REBUTTED THEIR CLEAR WAIVER OF PRIVILEGE.....20

    A. Defendants’ Fuzzy Math Cannot Rescue Their Production of Hundreds of Supposedly Privileged Documents ..... 20

    B. Defendants Failed to Promptly Claw Back Documents Even After They Were Filed Publicly—Demonstrating They Did Not Believe Them Privileged ..... 23

    C. Defendants’ Cross-Motion Demonstrates that Defendants Did Not Take Reasonable Steps to Prevent Disclosure—They Cannot Keep Track of What They Produced..... 23

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Rizzo</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1235(A), 831 N.Y.S.2d 351 (Sup. Ct. Onandaga Cnty. 2006) .....	10
<i>Adirondack Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Ruberti, Girvin &amp; Ferlazzo, P.C.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 1211 (3d Dep't 2007) .....	7
<i>AFA Protective Sys., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 13 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 57 N.E.3d 30 (N.Y. 2016) .....	19
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 977 N.Y.S.2d 560 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cnty. 2013) .....	10
<i>Barry v. Clermont York Associates LLC</i> , 2014 WL 7208657 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	16
<i>Bras v. Atlas Const. Corp.</i> , 545 N.Y.S.2d 723 (2d Dep't 1989) .....	24
<i>Caruso v. Ne. Emergency Med. Assocs., P.C.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1502 (3d Dep't 2011) .....	23
<i>Cohen v. Cocoline Prod.</i> , 127 N.E.2d 906 (N.Y. 1955) .....	2
<i>Coven v. Neptune Equities, Inc.</i> , 198 A.D.3d 643 (2d Dep't 2021) .....	11
<i>Eshaghpour v. Zepa Indus., Inc.</i> , 174 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep't 2019) .....	12
<i>Fochetta v. Schlackman</i> , 257 A.D.2d 546 (1st Dep't 1999) .....	2
<i>Galasso v. Cobleskill Stone Prod., Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1344 (3d Dep't 2019) .....	17, 19
<i>Gavin v. New York State Bar Ass'n</i> , 39 A.D.2d 626 (3d Dep't 1972) .....	14

<i>Getman v. Petro</i> , 266 A.D.2d 688 (3d Dep't 1999).....	2
<i>Gilbert v. Off. of the Governor</i> , 170 A.D.3d 1404 (3d Dep't 2019).....	13
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 63 N.Y.S.3d 818 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 A.D.3d 679 (1st Dep't 2018).....	17
<i>Matter of Greenberg</i> , 206 A.D.2d 963 (4th Dep't 1994).....	7
<i>In re Hartford Fire Ins. Co. (Fell)</i> , 53 A.D.3d 760 (3d Dep't 2008).....	12
<i>Hoopes v. Carota</i> , 142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dept. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koramblyum v. Medvedovsky</i> , 19 A.D.3d 651 (2d Dep't 2005).....	24
<i>Lebedev v. Blavatnik</i> , 2017 WL 11614287 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 15, 2017).....	19
<i>Mahoney v. Staffa</i> , 184 A.D.2d 886 (3d Dep't 1992).....	13
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 909 N.E.2d 62 (N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , 133 A.D.3d 46 (1st Dept. 2015).....	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Nyahsa Servs., Inc., Self-Ins. Tr. v. People Care Inc.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 1208 (3d Dep't 2017).....	18
<i>Orco Bank, N.V. v. Protein Del Pacifico, S.A.</i> , 179 A.D.2d 390 (1st Dep't 1992).....	20
<i>Parnes v. Parnes</i> , 80 A.D.3d 948 (3d Dep't 2011).....	20
<i>Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 1259382 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2019).....	14
<i>People v. Kozlowski</i> , 898 N.E.2d 891 (N.Y. 2008).....	13

*Sage Realty Corp. v. Proskauer Rose Goetz & Mendelsohn L.L.P.*,  
689 N.E.2d 879 (N.Y. 1997).....2

*Sec. Police & Fire Pros. of Am. Ret. Fund v. Mack*,  
30 Misc. 3d 663 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010) .....3

*In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to Jane Doe, Esq.*,  
787 N.E.2d 618 (N.Y. 2003).....22

*In re Tehan*,  
144 A.D.3d 1530 (4th Dep’t 2016).....11

*Twin Bay v. Kasian*,  
153 A.D.3d 998 (3d Dep’t 2017) .....8

*United States v. Ackert*,  
169 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999).....17

*United States v. Adlman*,  
68 F.3d 1495 (2d Cir. 1995).....14, 16, 17

*United States v. Kovel*,  
296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961)..... *passim*

*Van Ryn v. Goland*,  
189 A.D.3d 1749 (3d Dep’t 2020) .....20

*Whalen v. Gerzof*,  
564 N.E.2d 656 (N.Y. 1990).....11

*Wilson v. Tully*,  
243 A.D.2d 229 (1998) .....3

*Zurich Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
137 A.D.2d 401 (1st Dep’t 1988) .....13

**Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities**

CPLR §3101(a) .....2

CPLR §3101(b)-(d).....13

FRCP 26(b)(3) .....13

Rules of Professional Conduct 4.4(b) .....23
